In order to have a comprehensive representation of the genetic diversity of the G. punctata species 157 

group, including fresh, brackish and salt-water environments, we sampled most of the distribution area 158 

in Cuba (Fig. 1; Supplementary material 1a). A total of three hundred four (n = 304) fishes were 159 

collected at 66 localities using hand nets or seine nets depending on the river depth and topology. Fish 160 

capture and sample collections were done under the permits: CH-40-DB (026) 08 and CH-8116247-5, 161 

issued by the Cuban Centre for Environmental Inspection and Control (CICA).